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Important Notice - Confidential
BOKU INC.

The contents of this document are confidential.  It has been provided to its recipient for information purposes only. This document may not be reproduced or forwarded, in whole or part, to any other person.
This document has been prepared by Boku Inc. (the “Company”) in connection with the proposed admission of its shares to trading on AIM and placing of some of those shares (the “IPO”). In this notice the “Presentation” means this document 
together with all information provided by the Company’s representatives at the oral presentation (the “Presentation Meeting”) made by them to the recipient of this document (including during its question-and-answer session) and any materials 
distributed at, or in connection with, the Presentation Meeting.
Peel Hunt LLP (“Peel Hunt”), which is authorised and regulated in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct Authority, is acting exclusively for the Company and no one else in connection with the IPO and will not be responsible or liable 
to anyone other than the Company for providing the protections afforded to its clients or for advising anyone other than the Company in connection with the IPO. Recipients of this document should seek their own independent investment 
advice in relation to any proposed investment by them in the Company’s shares. Neither the receipt of this document, nor any information contained therein or supplied with this document or subsequently communicated to any person in 
connection with this document either constitutes, or is to be taken as constituting, the giving of investment advice by Peel Hunt to any person.
This document is not a prospectus for the purposes of the European Prospectus Directive 2003/71/EC. The Presentation is for information purposes only and does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as constituting or 
forming part of any offer, invitation or inducement to sell or issue, or any solicitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for, any shares in the Company or securities in any other entity, nor shall any part of the Presentation nor the fact of the 
distribution of this document form part of or be relied on in connection with any contract or investment decision relating thereto, nor does it constitute a recommendation regarding the securities of the Company or of any other entity. Investors 
should not acquire any shares that may be referred to in this Presentation except solely on the basis of information in the admission document to be published by the Company in connection with the IPO. 

The information and opinions expressed in the document are as at the date of this document stated at the foot of this notice. The information in it, and the information provided at the Presentation Meeting, is for discussion purposes only and 
does not purport to contain all information that may be required to evaluate the Company and/or its financial position. This document refers to certain events as having occurred which have not yet occurred but which are expected to occur 
prior to the IPO. Certain financial information and certain prospective information in this document have not been finalised or audited. No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information contained in this document or on 
its completeness, accuracy or fairness.  No representation or warranty, express or implied, is given by or on behalf of the Company, Peel Hunt or any of their respective members, directors, officers, advisers, agents, representatives or 
employees or any other person as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or opinions contained in this document and, to the extent permitted by law, no liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) is accepted by the Company, 
Peel Hunt or their respective members, directors, officers, advisers, agents, representatives or employees nor any other person for any loss howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of such information or opinions or otherwise 
arising in connection therewith. Neither the Company nor Peel Hunt is under any obligation to update or keep current the information in this document. 

This document, its contents and all information provided at the Presentation Meeting are confidential and must not be copied or forwarded, distributed, transmitted, reproduced, redistributed or passed on in any form or manner by its recipient 
to any person.  This document is intended for distribution only within the United Kingdom and only to persons in the United Kingdom who are “qualified investors” as referred to at section 86(7) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 
and who are also (i) investment professionals falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 or (ii) “high net worth” entities falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (all such 
persons together being referred to as “Exempt Persons”). Any investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to Exempt Persons and will be engaged in only with Exempt Persons. 

The offering or sale of the Company’s shares is restricted by law.  Persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. The Company’s shares have not been and will not 
be registered under the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) or under any securities laws of any state of the United States and may not be offered or sold in the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or 
in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act. 

Numerical figures in this document have been rounded to the nearest whole number or the most appropriate decimal place. Certain statements in this document are forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements include 
statements typically containing words such as “intends”, “expects”, “anticipates”, “targets”, “plans”, “projects”, “estimates” and words of similar import. These forward-looking statements speak only as at the date of this document. These 
statements are based on current expectations and beliefs and, by their nature, are subject to a number of known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, performances and achievements to differ. The forward-
looking statements are based on numerous assumptions regarding the Company’s present and future business strategies and environments in which the Company will operate in the future and such assumptions may or may not prove to be 
correct. No statement in this document is intended to be nor may it be construed as a profit forecast. Neither the Company nor Peel Hunt undertakes any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of 
new information, future events or otherwise. Forward-looking information is based on the current expectations of the Company’s management and is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties which could cause actual results to differ 
materially from those anticipated by the Company and described in the forward-looking information. 
This document has been delivered to you on the basis that (i) you are an Exempt Person (as defined above), (ii) you have accepted the contents of this notice and have agreed to comply with all its terms, (iii) you will not at any time have any 
discussion, correspondence or contact concerning the information in this document or that is provided to you at the Presentation Meeting with any of the directors or employees of the Company, its subsidiaries nor with any of their suppliers, 
customers, sub-contractors or any governmental or regulatory body, or otherwise distribute this document or any such information, without the prior written consent of the Company and Peel Hunt, and (iv) you have confirmed to the Company 
and Peel Hunt that each preceding statement in this paragraph relating to you is correct.
Date:  19 October 2017 
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Highlights
Financial
• Net Loss $28.1m, inflated by IPO effects (2016: $20.6m)

– Adjusting for IPO, $7.4m down 64%
• Revenue up 42% to $24.2m (2016: 17.2m)
• Adj. EBITDA loss at $2.3m 81% improvement (2016: 12.3m)
• $20.2m Gross cash at year end
KPIs
• Total Payment Volume tripled to over $1.7bn (2016: $554m)
• Monthly Active Users up 241% to 8.1m
Other
• 45 Boku Account connections for major customers like Microsoft, Spotify
• New Google connections including MTS and EE migrations, respectively the largest 

carriers in Russia and the UK
• Admission to AIM in November 2017
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Financial Results
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Adjusted EBITDA Performance

• Strong revenue growth with lower absolute CoGS demonstrating benefits of scale
• Gross margins up to 91%
• Gross profit significantly increased whilst expenses cut
• Exceptional items include cost of IPO – secondary share sale ($2.1m)
• Adjusted EBITDA 81% better than 2016

5

*Adjusted Operating Expenditure = Administrative expenses adjusted to exclude depreciation and amortisation, share option expense, foreign exchange gains and losses and exceptional items (which include IPO costs).

$000’s 2016 2017 Mvt

Revenue 17,193 24,412 7,219 42%
Cost of sales (3,192) -2,265 927 29%

Gross profit 14,001 22,147 8,146 58%
Administrative expenses (33,914) (30,576) 3,338 10%

Operating loss analysed as:
Adjusted EBITDA* (12,274) (2,319) 9,955 81%
Depreciation and amortisation (3,155) (2,985) 170 5%
Share-based payment (2,096) (909) 1,187 57%
Foreign exchange gains/(losses) (230) 428 658 286%
Exceptional items (included in administrative expenses) (2,158) (2,644) (486) -23%
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Reduction In Accounting Losses

• Operating Losses reduced by 58%
• Expenses relating to conversion of Notes ($17.2m) shown as Financing Expense 
• Total IPO connected expenses (one time) of $20.7m 
• Adjusted Net Loss of $7.4m – down from $20.6m in 2016
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$000’s 2016 2017 Mvt

Operating loss (19,913) (8,429) 11,484 58%

Finance income 17 18 1 5%
Finance expense (1,243) (19,558) (18,315) -1473%

Loss before tax (21,139) (27,969) (6,830) -32%
Tax (expense)/credit 542 (129) (671) -124%

Net Loss for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent company (20,597) (28,098) (7,501) -36%

NOTE: IPO Connected Expenses – 20,700 20,700

Adjusted NET loss taking into account IPO expenses (20,597) (7,398) 13,199 64%
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TPV Growth Feeding into Revenue

7

TPV Revenue
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Adjusted EBITDA improved by 80% to $2.3m
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*Adjusted Operating Expenditure = Administrative expenses adjusted to exclude depreciation and amortisation, share option expense, foreign exchange gains and losses and exceptional items (which include IPO costs).
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Expenses Under Control

• Gross Margins 91% in 2017 from 81% in 2016
9

Adjusted Operating ExpenditureCost of Goods Sold reduced by 22%
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Balance Sheet
• Balance Sheet strengthened post IPO
• Cash balances increased to $20.2m 

(from $11.8m)
• Short term debt reduced from $6.1m 

to $2.4m (min interest requirement on 
SVB facility)

• Off balance sheet factoring facility 
removed

• Convertible Notes converted at IPO
• Increases in AR/AP reflect growth in 

Settlement Model business 
• $3m write down of EUR denominated 

Intangible Assets offset by currency 
revaluation
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Closing Balance Sheet ($000’s) 2016 2017

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 515 410
Intangible assets 25,661 25,799
Deferred income tax assets 647 714
Total non-current assets 26,823 26,923

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 37,101 59,115
Derivative financial instrument 14 –
Cash and cash equivalents 11,322 18,741
Restricted cash 480 1,439
Total current assets 48,917 79,295

Total assets 75,740 106,218

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 54,891 74,981
Derivative financial instrument – 24
Loans and borrowings 6,117 2,482
Total current liabilities 61,008 77,487

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 86 86
Loans and borrowings 15,088 43
Total non-current liabilities 15,174 129

Total liabilities 76,182 77,616

Net assets/(net liabilities) -442 28,602
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Strategy and Outlook
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Boku Connects Merchants and Carriers
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Illustrative list of carriers. No claim made about specific networks
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Boku’s Products
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Strategic Relationships
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Facebook
#1 Social Network Sole DCB Aggregator

Sony
#1 Console Sole DCB Aggregator

Microsoft
#2 Console Official DCB Aggregator

Spotify
#1 Music Streaming Primary DCB Aggregator

Netflix
#1 Video Streaming Sole DCB Aggregator

Riot Games
#1 Grossing PC Game Sole DCB Aggregator

Blizzard
#5, #8 Grossing PC Games Sole DCB Aggregator
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Unparalleled Track Record in Google Migrations
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Robust System Capable of Handling High Volumes
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Recent Upgrade
• Doubled Storage capacity
• Significant improvement in Latency
• No increase in system costs

High Capacity
• Tested to 400 transactions/second
• Double existing peak
• Minimal performance degradation 
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Further Growth driven by higher spend on digital content…
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… increasing availability of Boku’s services
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Total number of Boku Account connections activated
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…and a growing number of users on Boku’s platform
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Monthly Active Users on Boku Platform
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…and increasing levels of TPV
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Carrier Commerce: Add Value Beyond Digital
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Source Statista 2016
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Improve the End to End e-commerce Experience
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Outlook

• Encouraging Q1 Trading:
– TPV: Q1-2018: $727m +170% (Q1-2017 $269m)
– MAU: Q1-2018: 9.2m    +138% (Q1-2017: 3.9m)

• Full year: 
– Continued substantial growth in TPV and revenue in line with market expectations

• Modest increase in expenses: 
– Support Product Development in the area of registration and authentication
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